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Section 3.5  
د َو ت  ث ن ي ة َو ج  عَ   Singular, dual and plural – و اح 

دَ   .Singular: It is an ism which denotes one of something – و اح 

e.g.   رَج ل     one man  

 Dual: It is an ism which denotes two of something. It is formed by placing at the end of – ت  ث ن ي ةَ 

a singular (  وَاحَِد)  one of the following: 

�  An  َف  ِْ أ  preceded by a fathah and followed by a    ن  وا ن  with a kasrah i.e. [َانِ ـ]  for  ََعِ فا اْةَ  ُ  تَْ ح . 

اَدَهَتوَ  وح  ت  فا ت مَ هَ لَ ب ا ت ق َ مَ  ف  ِْ أَ ) (ة  ورَ س  كا مَ  ن  وا ن    َِ    

e.g.  ِرَج لَن  two men 

�  A  ََء  ي  preceded by a fathah and followed by a    ن  وا ن  with a kasrah i.e. [َنِ يا ـ]  for  ََبِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ ح 
َ ِ الْاَ وَ  اَدَهَتوَ  وح  ت  فا ت مَ هَ لَ ب ا ت ق َ مَ  ء  يََ )  . (ة  ورَ س  كا مَ  ن  وا ن    َِ    

e.g.  ِ  two men  رَج لَيا

 .Plural: It is an ism which denotes more than two of something – ج  عَ 

e.g.   رجَِتل  men 

Note: The   ن   وا ن of   ُ ُ   is dropped in case of جَاع   and تَ ثانََِّ  .إِ ضَ تفَ 
e.g.         قَ لَمَت مَياد  (Originally   قَ لَمَتنِ ميَاد but the    ن  وا ن  was dropped due to  ِتفَ ضَ إ  ُ .) 

ن  وا ن    but the فَ ََسَتنِ رَج ل   Originally)  فَ ََسَت رَج ل    was dropped due to  ِتفَ ضَ إ  ُ .) 
 ََ لِم وا مِصا ََ  Originally) م سا لِم وانَ مِصا ن  وا ن    but the م سا  was dropped due to  ِتفَ ضَ إ  ُ .) 
ن  وا ن    but the طتَْبِ  وانَ عِلام   Originally)  طتَْبِ  وا عِلام    was dropped due to  ِتفَ ضَ إ  ُ .) 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate the following into Arabic. 

i. The boy’s two bicycles. 
ii. The farmer’s two servants. 

iii. Your parents came. 
iv. I saw your parents. 
v. The servants of deen. 

vi. The teachers of the school. 
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Section 3.6  
عَ   Types of plural – أ ق س ام َالْ  م 

َالس ال َ  ع  ُ   Sound plural: It is a plural whose – ا لْ  م   does not وَاحَِد   of (letter sequence/form) صَِّغَ
change when its plural is made. In other words, the singular letter sequence does not break. 

e.g.   َلِم وان لِم   – singular)   م سا  (م سا
 

There are two types of   َع  اْسةتل مَا  :اَلْا
َ  سَتلَ   .1  Masculine sound plural: It is formed by adding at the end of a singular – جَاع  م ذكَة

(وَاحَِد  )  one of the following:  

� A  َاو  و  preceded by a dammah and followed by a    ن  وا ن  with a fathah i.e. [ُوانَ ـ]  for 

عِ فا اْةَ  ُ  تَْ حََ  اَدَهَتوَ  م  وا م  ضا ت مَ هَ لَ ب ا ت ق َ مَ  او  وَ ) . (ُ  حََ وا ت   فا مَ  ن  وا ن    َِ     

e.g.    َلِم وان م سا  

� A  ََء  ي  preceded by a kasrah and followed by a    ن  وا ن  with a fathah i.e. [ نَ يا ـِ ] for 

َ ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ حََ  اَدَهَتوَ  ر  وا س  كا ت مَ هَ لَ ب ا ت ق َ مَ  ء  يََ ) . (ُ  حََ وا ت   فا مَ  ن  وا ن    َِ    

e.g.   َ لِمِيا  م سا
 

 and adding ة Feminine sound plural: It is formed by discarding the round – جَاع  م ؤَنةث  سَتلَ   .2
at the end of a singular one of the following:  
� An  َف  ِْ أ  preceded by a fathah and followed by a madmoom long ُ i.e. [َـ  ُ [ا  for 

عِ فا اْةَ  ُ  تَْ حََ  اَدَهَتوَ  ح  وا ت   فا ت مَ هَ لَ ب ا ت ق َ مَ  ف  ِْ أَ ) . (ُ  مَ وا م  ضا مَ  ء  تََ  َِ    

e.g.    ُ لِمَت  م سا
� An  َف  ِْ أ  preceded by a fathah and followed by a maksoor long ُ i.e. [َـ  ُ [ا  for 

َ ِ الْاَ  وَ  بِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ حََ  اَدَهَتوَ  ح  وا ت   فا ت مَ هَ لَ ب ا ت ق َ مَ  ف  ِْ أَ )  . س  مَ  ء  تََ  َِ  (ة  رَ و كا   

e.g.     ُ لِمَت م سا  
 

َال م ك س رَ  ع  ُ   Broken plural: It is a plural whose – ا لْ  م   of (the singular letter sequence/form) صَِّغَ

 .changes when its plural is made. In other words, the singular letter sequence breaks وَاحَِد  

e.g.    رجَِتل   (singular –   رَج ل) 
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 Restricted Plural: It is a plural which denotes a number from three to ten. It has four – ج  ع َق ل ةَ 

common  ماَن  أوَا . 
Table 3.1 

َق ل ةَ أ وَ  ز ان َج  ع   

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
  َ ل  أفَ ا  أنَ اف س   self نَ فاس   

ََتل    أقَ اوَال   statement قَ وال   أفَ ا
  ُ َِلَ ََتم   أفَا ُ   food طَ َِمَ  أَطا
  ُ لَ اَ ُ   boy غ لَم   فِ  غِلامَ

 
Note: The masculine and feminine sound plural, which is not preceded by an ال is also 

considered  لة قِ  ع  جَا  ُ . 

e.g.   ُ  intelligent males عَتقِل وانَ   intelligent females   عَتقِلَ
 
ث  ر ةَ  كَ   Unrestricted Plural: It is a plural which denotes a number from three upwards. Some – ج  ع 

of the common  ماَن  أوَا  are given below.  
 

Table 3.2 

ث  ر ةَ ز ان َج  ع ََأ وَ  ك   

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
ََتل    عِبَتد   slave عَباد   فِ
ََلَء    ع لَمَتء   knowledgeable عَلَِّام   ف  
َِلَء    أنَابََِّتء   prophet نَبِ   أفَا
َ ل    ر س ل   messenger رَس وال   ف  
َ وال    نج  وام   star نَجام   ف  
ةَتل    خ دةام   servant خَتدِم   ف  
اَلٰى يَِاض   فَ   مَاَضٰى patient مَ
  ُ ََلَ ُ   student طتَِْب   فَ   طلََبَ
ََل   ُ   فِ اَقَ  فََِق   group/sect فِ

اَلَن    غِلامَتن   boy غ لَم   فِ
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ث  ر ةَ  كَ   Unrestricted Plural: It is a plural which denotes a number from three upwards. Some – ج  ع 

of the common  ماَن  أوَا  are given below.  
 

Table 3.2 

ث  ر ةَ ز ان َج  ع ََأ وَ  ك   

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
ََتل    عِبَتد   slave عَباد   فِ
ََلَء    ع لَمَتء   knowledgeable عَلَِّام   ف  
َِلَء    أنَابََِّتء   prophet نَبِ   أفَا
َ ل    ر س ل   messenger رَس وال   ف  
َ وال    نج  وام   star نَجام   ف  
ةَتل    خ دةام   servant خَتدِم   ف  
اَلٰى يَِاض   فَ   مَاَضٰى patient مَ
  ُ ََلَ ُ   student طتَِْب   فَ   طلََبَ
ََل   ُ   فِ اَقَ  فََِق   group/sect فِ

اَلَن    غِلامَتن   boy غ لَم   فِ
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Note: The masculine and feminine sound plural which is preceded by an ال is also 
considered as   ََة  .جَاع  كَث ا

e.g.   ُ لِمَت لِم وانَ   ااَْم سا   ااَْم سا
 
عَ   Plural of a plural: It is the plural of a plural. Sometimes, it appears on the wazn of – ج  ع َالْ  م 

تَ هَى الْا م واعِ  ع  اْسةتلَ   and sometimes on the wazn of م ن ا مَا  Not every plural has a plural. Some .اَلْا
examples of plurals which have a plural are given below.  

 
Table 3.3 

عَ  َالْ  م  َج  ع   أ م ث ال 

Singular Meaning Plural Plural of plural 

  ُ اَمَ َ   blessing نِ م  أنَ ا عِم  أَنََ    
  َ تفِيْا  أَظَ  أَظتَفَِ   nail ظ فا  
ُ   house َِ َّات   ُ   ِ  َّ  وا تََ  ِ  َّ  وا
 أفَتَضِل وانَ  أفَتَضِل   well-qualified فتَضِل  

 
 
ت  ه ىَالْ  م و عَ    :one of the following ,(alif of plural) أَ ِْ ف   الْاَ ما عِ  It is a plural which has after the :م ن  

� two   ك  َ ِ حَ تَ م  letters.    e.g.   مَسَتجِد 
� one   د  دة شَ م  letter.                e.g.         دَوَاب   (the original being   دَوَاِِب) 
� three letters, the middle one being  َن  تكِ س . e.g.   مَفَتتَّاح 

Some of the common wazns of  ِتَ هَى الْا م واع   :are given below م ن ا
 

Table 3.4 

ت  ه ىَالْ  م وعَ ز ان َأ وَ  م ن    

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
جِد   مَفَتعِل    مَسَتجِد   mosque مَسا
تَتح   مَفَتعَِّال    مَفَتتَّاح   key مِفا

ل  عِ اوَ ف َ   قَ وَاعِد   rule/maxim قتَعِدَة   
ََتئلِ    رَسَتئلِ   message/letter رسَِتَُْ   فَ 
بََ  أَكا  أفَتَعِل    elder   َِِأَكَت 
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عَ  َالْ  م  م   which conveys a plural meaning. Generally, it اِ سا م   Collective ism:36 It is a singular – ا س 
does not have a singular from the same word.  

e.g.           قَ وام nation 

 group رَهاط  
Note:  

  1.   These words have plurals.   
e.g.   ط     أقَ اوَام         قَ وام  أرَاهَتط          رَها

2.   In usage, if the word is considered, it will be used as a singular   اِ سا م. 
e.g.   َِااَْقَوام  حََتض The people are present. 

If its meaning is considered (as is commonly done), it will be used as a plural   اِ سا م. 
e.g.  َقَ وام  صَتلِ وان righteous people 

 
Notes: 

1. Some plurals do not have the same root letters as their singulars. 
e.g.  ََة  أَ اِما  (woman)    نِسَتء 

ْ وا أ و   (the one who possesses something) ذ وا     
 

2. Some plurals are not according to rule ( ِتسِ ََّ قِ ااْ  ف  لَ خ) . 

e.g.   أ م (mother)     ُ  أ مةهَت
 أفَ اوَاه     (mouth) فَم  
 مََِّته      (water) مَتء  
 ٌ سانَأُ   (human being) إِناسَتن  
هاَيأُ   (goat/sheep) شَتة    ٌ  

 
م َالْ  ن سَ  ُ  ) which is devised for an essence اِ سا م   Generic ism:37 It is an – ا س   Because of that, it .(مَتهََِّ

refers to an entire genus (category/class). Generally, its singular has a (ة). For example,  

ةََ   refers to trees. Its singular is شَجََ    .(a tree) شَجَ

ُ   refers to date-palm trees. Its singular is نََال    .(a date-palm tree) نََالَ
 

 

                                                 
36 For more details, please refer to ‘Abd al-Ghaniyy al-Daqr, Mu‘jam al-Qawa‘id al-‘Arabiyyah fi al-Nahw wa al-
Tasreef (Damascus: Dar al-Qalam, 1986), 36. 
37 For more details, please refer to Muʻjam al-Qawaʻid al-‘Arabiyyah, 36. 
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